In accordance wiith

Rule 18 7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insclvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

w8

Companies House

THURSDAY

A15

[Va)
m

[3+)

L

30/04/2020 #101

COMPANIFS HOLSF

Company number

Company details

of1f4lafsla[1]0

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full rchalcroft Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s)

Andrew

Surname

McTear

Liquidator's address

BUIIdlng name/number [ Townshend House

Street ‘ Crown Road
|
Post town ‘ Norwich
County/Region \
oo NR[T[ [a[D[T[_
Country -

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Nicholas

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Barnett

another liquidatar.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number| 3 Chandlers House

0 Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator

Street | Hampton mews

|
Post town [ 191-195 Sparrcws Herne
County/Region !Taushey
et [wlp 2 (3] [1[F[L
Country [

04/17 Version 10




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report

be bl Blolrls
2 bl lololeo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

P
Signature E !

Signature date

217 B2 [270]27

0417 Version 1 0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informatien you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Bethan Page

All information on this form will appear on the

public record.

Where to send

Company name MCTear Wi"iams & WOOd Limited

' Address

Townshend House

’ Crown Road

|

| ™™ Norwich
County/Region

Country

‘Dx

[ Telephone

01603 877540
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

WW FWT’?BFF ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1 0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

./ What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appeintment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

- Fitling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appcintment: © You can use this continuation page
0] Administrator with the following forms:
- VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA4,
[J  Administrative receiver VAMB, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
L Receiver - AMO02, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
00 Manager AMOG, AMO7, AMOB, AMODY,
0 Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
. AM19, AMZ0, AM21, AM22,
[0 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
L. Lo - LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
O Provisional liquidator -~ WUO07, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
E Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) [ Hasib
Surname . Howlader
E Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number ’ 3rd Floor
Street ’
Posttown | 112 Clerkenwell Road
County/Region ‘ London
Postcode S |A
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1 0



Statement

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Chalcroft Limited
{In Liquidation)

Freehold Land & Property

COSTS OF REALISATION

Property expenses

SECURED CREDITORS

ASSET REALISATIONS

Contract Power Refund
Funds held by solictiors
Furniture & Equipment

Intercompany debts

| easehold improvements

COST OF REALISATIONS

From 22/02/2019
To 21/02/2020
£

Accountancy/tax advice fees

Agents/Valuers Fees (1}

Debt collection fees

Hudson Weir's liquidator's fees

insurance of Assets

Libertas Associates liquidator's fees
McTear Williams & Wood liquidator's f

Searches and court fees
Stationery & Postage

Statutory Advertising

Storage/archiving costs
Telephone, fax & internet

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Unsecured cred - Employees
Unsecured cred - Intercompany loan
Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC

of Affairs
£
SECURED ASSETS
360,000.00
{3,600,000.00) Lloyds Bank Plc
Uncertain Book Debts
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain Motor Vehicles
Uncertain Plant & Machinery
Rates Refund
Uncertain Retentions
Uncertain Work in progress
Bordereau
IT costs
IT Support
Legal Fees (1)
Legal fees (2}
Meeting room hire
Photocopying
Travel & expenses
(66,000.00})
(534,000.00)
(1,600,000.00}
(465,000.00)
{5,701,000.00)

Page 10of 2

Unsecured cred - Trade and expense

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

_NIL
NIL

1,846.62
(1,846.62)

NIL

NIL

344,420.03
7,269.53
1,279.44

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
3,265.31
NIL
NI
356,234.31

2,371.00
489.80
496.67

61,105.01
17,000.00
4,048.80
5,614.92
5,501.67
19,724.50
367.00
28,255.00
90,000.00
290.63
1,215.45
30.00
2,221.02
321.16
2,594.94
184.58

_ 1,267.86
(243,100.01)

From 22/02/2019
To 21/02/2020
£

NIL
NIL

1,846.62
(1,846.62)

NIL

NIL

344,420.03
7,269.53
1,279.44

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
3,265.31
NIL
NIL

356,234.31

2,371.00

489.80

496.67

61,105.01
17,000.00

4,048.80

5,614.92

5,501.67

19,724.50

367.00

28,255.00
90,000.00

290.63

1,215.45

30.00

2,221.02

321.16

2,594.94

184.58

- 1,267.86
(243,100.01)
~ _NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

27 April 2020 09 43



Chalcroft Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/02/2019 From 22/02/2019

of Affairs To 21/02/2020 To 21/02/2020
£ £ £
(675,000.00) Unsecured cred - VAT NIL o NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL ___NLL
NIL NIL
{12,281,100.00) 111,287.68 111,287.68
REPRESENTED BY
Estate bank a/c - non interest bearing 75,634.79
Vat Control Account 31,279.87
Vat Receivable 4,373.02

111,287.68

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 27 April 2020 09.43



Contact Bethan Page Townshend House MCTEAR
Directdial 01603 877868 Crown Road WILLIAMS
Email bethanpage@mw-w.com Norwich WwWOOoD
Your ref NR1 3DT

My ref chal2158/514 Office 01603 877540

Fax 01603 877549

business rescue and insolvency

To all known creditors/members

27 April 2020

Dear Sirs

Chalcroft Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation) (“the Company”)

| refer to my appointment as joint liquidator of the above Company on 22 February 2019 and
Nicholas Barnett of Libertas and Michelle Mills of Hudson Weir Limited's appointment as joint
liquidators on 5 March 2019. Hasib Howlader was appointed in place of Michelle Mills by an
order of the High Court on 28 October 2019. This is our first progress report to creditors.

1 Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my receipts and payments for the period 22
February 2019 to 21 February 2020 which are shown net of VAT,

2 Overview

As detailed in Section 4 | currently estimate any dividend to creditors will be dependent
on the outcome of debtor realisations and our investigations and the costs of realisation
and administration.

3 Assets
3.1 Freehold land and property

The company owns two freehold properties with a book value of £502,000 which are
expected to realise £360,000. The properties are subject to mortgages with Lloyds
Bank (“Lloyds™) and there will be no surplus available to non-secured creditors following
the sales. Lambert Smith Hampton Limited were instructed to market the properties
and Gateleys Plc were instructed to deal with the sale on behalf of the liquidators. A
purchaser has been found and a sale is expected in the next reporting period.

CAMBRIDGE COLCHESTER GUILDFORD IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH

SRTO A s B b g b oty e OF WO Tea Wailoens B o s Dt o Loty e getared e Brgi
Tyl f Mo Tt g b, A0 O et WEE YT

NN 7S B IES AR R O R A NUT N IV Frat e R B A VAR R
T N VO BV WWW.IMW-W.COMm




3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

Chalcroft Limited (in credifors' voluntary liquidation)
First progress report to creditors

Leasehold improvements

The Company has leasehold improvements with a book value of £69,000 however this
has no realisable value and no realisations will be made.

Pilant and machinery and motor vehicles

The Company owned plant and machinery with a nil book value and two vehicles with a
book value of £14,000. George Hazell & Co, Chartered Surveyors, Valuers &
Auctioneers (“GH&Co"} were instructed to value and sell the assets and a sale was
achieved for £4,000 plus VAT. The sale proceeds are likely to be received in the next
reporting period.

Furniture and equipment

The Company's office furniture and equipment has a book value of £5,000 however
GH&Co have advised this has no realisable value and has been abandoned to the
landlords and so no realisations have been made.

Book debts, Retention and Work in progress

The Company's books and records show book debts, retentions and work in progress
with a combined book value totalling £5,720,000 which the directors advised were of
uncertain realisable value. Leslie Keats, Specialist Quantity Surveyors were instructed
to advise me on the realisability of contractual debts and collect these. To date
£260,250 has been realised and future realisations are uncertain.

Intercompany debts

There is a loan account due from Chalcroft Holdings Limited (“Holdings™) totalling
approximately £8,000,000 which is in liquidation and any realisation is uncertain.

Funds held by solicitors

Funds of £1,279 have been received from the company’'s previous solicitors. No
further realisations are expected.

Coniract Power Refund

A refund of £7,270 has been received in respect of a contract power refund.

Rates refund

Three rates refunds of £1,274, £1,237 and £754 totalling £3,265 have been received
from Kings Lynn Borough Council and Wychavon District Council. No further
realisations will be made.

Investigations

We undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether
there were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further

investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely
to be available to fund an investigation and the costs involved. This included



Chalcroft Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
First progress report to creditors

recovering, listing and reviewing the Company's accounting records, obtaining and
reviewing copy bank statements, comparing the information in the Company’s last set
of accounts with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and,
if necessary, making enquiries about the reasons for the changes.

This identified various transactions which the Company entered into prior to my
appointment for more detailed investigation. Creditors will appreciate that such
enquiries have to be dealt with a degree of sensitivity and it is inappropriate make
further disclosure at this time as to do so could prejudice future realisations.

Creditors’ claims

There are currently no funds available for preferential or unsecured creditors and
therefore no formal adjudication of claims has taken place.

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a liquidator to set aside a
percentage of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases
where the company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003. This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property”
{"prescribed part”) calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property and 20% of
the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000.

As previously advised and detailed above the Company granted nine floating charges
to Lloyds Bank Plc and therefore the prescribed part provisions apply. It is currently
uncertain whether funds will be available to the floating charge holder or unsecured
creditors after the costs of the liquidation but if there are the prescribed part provisions

will apply.
Directors conduct

As required | have investigated the conduct of the directors and filed my report with the
Department for Business Energy & Industrial Strategy. The content of that report is
confidential.

Statutory matters

In accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 we
confirm the following:

= Company name: Chalcroft Limited

. Registered office: Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

. Registered number: 01435810

- Liquidators: Andrew McTear, Nicholas Barnett and Hasib Howlader. Andrew
McTear is dealing with asset realisations and statutory aspects of the case and

Nicholas Barnett and Hasib Howlader are dealing with investigations and
creditors.

] Liquidators address: Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT



7.1

Chalcroft Limited {in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
First progress report to creditors

] Liquidators contact number: 01603 877540
" Date of appointment: 22 February 2019
Remuneration dishursements and expenses
Remuneration and disbursements

The remuneration of the joint liquidators was authorised by creditors on 25 November
2019 by a resolution by correspondence on a time cost basis as set out in the
combined fee estimates totalling £334,077. That estimate acts as a cap and | cannot
draw remuneration in excess of that without first seeking approval from creditors. In
addition creditors resolved that category 2 disbursements in respect of photocopying,
mileage, storage and advertising be charged at the approved rates.

Our total time costs to the anniversary and our remuneration and category 2
disbursements charged are:

Figure 1. Summary of time costs, remuneration charged and category 2
disbursements

McTear Williams & Wood Limited

Period 22 February 2019 Hours Time and Accrued Amount
to 21 February 2020 disbursement charged
costs recorded
£ £
Remuneration 771 191,270 n/a 157,885
Category 2 disbursements
- photocopying n/a 334 nil 334
- mileage n/a nil nil nil
- storage n/a 2,254 468 1,786
771 193,858 468 160,005
Average rate per hour £248

Source; Liquidator's records




Chalcroft Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
First progress report to creditors

Libertas Associates Limited

Period 22 February 2019 Hours Time and  Accrued Amount
to 21 February 2020 disbursement charged
costs recorded
£ £
Remuneration 107 29,023 n/a 28,255
Category 2 disbursements
- photocopying n/a nil nit nil
- mileage nfa nil nil nif
- storage n/a nil nil nil
107 29,023 nif 28,255
Average rate per hour £272

Source: Liquidator's records

Hudson Weir Limited

Period 22 February 2018 Hours Time and  Accrued Amount
to 21 February 2020 disbursement charged
costs recorded
£ £
Remuneration 56 19,108 n/a 19,108
Category 2 disbursements
- photocopying n/a nil ni! nil
- mileage n/a nil nil nil
- storage n/a nil nil nil
56 19,108 nil 19,108
Average rate per hour £340

Source Liquidator's records

The remuneration charged relates to time costs recorded in the period 22 February
2019 and 21 February 2020 of £239,401. Of the remuneration charged McTear
Williams & Wood Limited have been paid £90,000, Libertas Associates have been paid
£28,255 and Hudson Weir have been paid £17,000.

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of each firm's time costs from the
commencement of the liquidation to 21 February 2020 and attached as Appendix 3 is a
comparison of the actual time spent with my fee estimate.



8.2

8.4

8.5

Chalcroft Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation}
First progress report to creditors

As at 21 February 2020 the total time costs have not exceeded the combined fee
estimate.

Future work and estimated remuneration
Future work still required is as follows:

Admin and planning — the future routine administrative work required to be carried out
includes drafting and circulating further progress reports to creditors, dealing with
general correspondence and queries, case management and case progression
reviews, compliance with regulatory requirements and dealing with closure matters. All
of this work is required by statute or best practice.

Creditors — the future work required will include statutory reporting, general
correspondence with creditors and shareholders.

Investigations — investigations remain ongoing but cannot be disclosed at this time.
The duration of the liquidation is dependent on how long it takes for the investigations
to be concluded.

Realisation of assets — book debt collection remains ongoing and could resuit in
further funds being received into the liquidation.

The relevant creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees in a liquidation which came into force in
April 2017 and this firm's practice fee and disbursement recovery policy can be found
on our website www.mw-w.com by clicking on creditor portal and then fees and costs
or a copy can be requested from this office. Disbursements are recovered at cost. Our
current charge out rates are director £440, associate director £420, associate £390,
senior manager/manager £295-£330, assistant manager/senior professional £225-
£270, assistant £155, assistant administrator £135 and trainee £85. QOur charge out
rates are reviewed annually and since 1 January 2003 have increased as detailed in
our policy document.

Hudson Weir's charge out rates are enclosed and Libertas Associates charge out rates
are appointment taker £550, senior manager £400, manager £360, supervisor/senior
administrator £240, case administrator £170, cashier £110 and support staff £75.

Liquidation expenses

Details of the liquidation expenses incurred in the period of this report are attached as
Appendix 4.

Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. The request must be made
in writing and made either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors
that total at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court.
Other than in specific circumstances, which if applicable we would explain, we will
provide this within 14 days.

In addition within 8 weeks of receipt of the report creditors may apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the liquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred. The application may be made by a



Chalcroft Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
First progress report to creditors

secured creditor, or by unsecured creditor(s) that total at least 10% in value of the
creditors or with the permission of the Court.

| am required to inform you that | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics and
further information on this, complaints procedures, our data protection/privacy
statement, provision of services regulations and other statutory regulatory information
can also be found on our website by clicking on creditor portal and then useful
information for creditors.

Hudson Weir's complaints policy can be accessed at
https://mww.hudsonweir.co.uk/provision-of-services-regulations and its privacy policy
can be accessed at https://www.hudsonweir.co.uk/privacy-policy.

Libertas Associates complaints procedure and privacy notice data protection can be
found at http://www libertasasscciates.co.uk/downloads.

9 Closure
The following matters are outstanding:
. Book debt realisation.
- Ongoing investigations.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Bethan Page at the
above address.

Yours fajthfgly

Andrew McTear
Joint Liquidator

Enclosures



Chalcroft Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 22/02/2020

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 502

SofAL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
360,000.00 Freehold Land & Property NIL
NIL
COSTS OF REALISATION
Property expenses 1,846.62
- (1,846.62)
SECURED CREDITORS
(3,600,000.00) Lioyds Bank Plc NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Leasehoild improvements NiIL
Uncertain Plant & Machinery NIL
Uncertain Furniture & Equipment NIL
Uncertain Motor Vehicles NiL
Uncertain Book Debts 344,420.03
Uncertain Retentions NIL
Uncertain Work in progress NIL
Funds held by solictiors 1,279.44
Uncertain Intercompany debts NIL
Contract Power Refund 7.269.53
Rates Refund 3,265.31
356,234.31
COST OF REALISATIONS
Libertas Associates liquidator's fees 28,255.00
Hudson Weir's liquidator's fees 17,000.00
Debt collection fees 61,105.01
Accountancy/tax advice fees 2,371.00
McTear Williams & Wood liquidator's f 90,000.00
Meeting room hire 290.63
IT Support 5,501.67
Photocopying 1,215.45
Searches and court fees 30.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 489.80
Legal Fees (1) 19,724.50
Legal fees (2) 367.00
Travel & expenses 1,267.86
Telephone, fax & internet 184.58
Stationery & Postage 2,221.02
Bordereau 496.67
Storagefarchiving costs 2,594.94
Statutory Advertising 321.16
Insurance of Assets 4,048.80
IT costs 5,614.92
{243,100.01)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(66,000.00) Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay NIL

NIL

27 April 2020 09:21



Chalcroft Limited
(In Liquidation}
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 22/02/2020

SofAL £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(5,701,000.00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense NIL
{534,000.00) Unsecured cred - Employees NIL
(465,000.00) Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC NIL
(675,000.00) Unsecured cred - VAT NIL
(1,600,000.00) Unsecured cred - Intercompany loan NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(12,281,100.00) 111,287.68
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 4,373.02
Estate bank a/c - non interest bearing 75,634.79
Vat Control Account 31,279.87
- 111,287.68

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 502 27 April 2020 09 21



61151 020Z Aenuged 97

#0 Z10C uclislap

z40 1 9feg

00°000°06 pawie|) $994 (€101
174174 00°0£2'161 0s0LL o'tz a0 0182 06°€EZ 00Zs RIN0OH {101
LEZE 00 LLLGE 09'cZ4 05’8 000 05°bE orLL oT9 93TV JO UORESIBEY
98 9L 00'b2S'L 0gg 0L's 009 ooe 0s o 000 Xel/ LA . 028
00'SEL 05 ¥6 040 0l0 00’0 ooa 000 000 SWIED JEIWIS B Idd 4§
2T 1T 05'658 0le 080 oo [11: ¥4 oo o010 1UN0ooe yueq Jueunuidde aig . | 1g
96 ZIE 00820 s 0L 000 000 000 08'01 000 uoiebij § uonde ABAcIBI IND 0L
FrAYYA 00 08 oLt 000 000 00 0oL 000Q SWIES 1OY  60E
ETEFE 00 8LI6) 0466 05l 000 05'6 0Z OF .o 4 Apedoid " §0¢
¥9 252 0086L'Z 0L 8 000 00 08 . 060 000 BRBUD L0
91°¥5e 00 5¢% 14 oo 000 ooz oo 000 s0UBINSY| 90
ZTS¥E 009111 oZ e oro 0o 0E9 06 €T 09’1 SiogRQ  LOE
66'voz 05'529'v0 oLLpg 0SLL 000 0266 oF'iz (1541 suoneBpsaay
It 182 00'€69'22 0956 0z0 000 aLzg 090 oLz swied equsiod buebnseaul : 507
So°ZLL 05'2L8°6) oLslL 0L9L 000 d9¢L 08 ¥ 000 SPIODA) DUE $3008 P02
82'P62 000902 00’2 080 Q00 or'e 00z 0ot ¥aao/ZdIs 07
29144 DO'SEREG 0957 0z'08 00D 01501 sy 09z si6)peuD
L£'0EE Q0 £9F orl 0za 00 0040 0Tt 000 XL fIVA SIS
£6'L8L 05'869'9 06 ¥E 0591 000 e 080 08¢ s10)pa10 0} Bupodey plg
56°Z4L 00 6042 0L G 08'8 a0 0 0zs 0Lt 000 uoisued glLS
00'GLY 00991 oo 000 000 000 000 0% 0 fedp a.epep ‘eleapnipe - paanossun OLS
192L7 0% 600'9L (05873 oLv2 000 Ot 3r a8 € 080 Sdy ¥ seskodwl gog
56 9vT 00'6EE Y2 08 86 0908 a0 0t e 1158 74 099 eduspuOdsa.uod leieuat - paundesun 905
86'69¢ 00°085'S 0Ls Q00 Q00 0.0 008 0oL pRINIBS (G
6Z'PLT 05'8£6'25 0resl 0T's¥ 000 1 4:14 0c6L 0102 Buueld g ujwpy
tEere 0o coe 0ee v 0 o0o (14 [13¢] 000 souensul jdde aid pue Bupuog  0Z1
Sl 0E2 00 +90°€ 0ees LU 000 0re 060 0L0 Bung g seed g4y
PZSpE 00906 0522 a0 000 e 05 L ez sBuneaw uoissaiboid ese) 4LL
08 08T 00 L2¢'2 088 00k goo 06 L 0s v ar i smaina; g ABajens eseD GLL
e 191 05199 oLy 4 oao0 091 a0 Q00 Aleip §d) g S1SIIBUD ¥4
BE6IT 05 6EL'LE 0526 oot 000 oz 1e or 0s 0861 Sayeuuc) usuuioddy ¢}
10081 05 958’9 oL'ey 0812 000 096 [1::3] dzZo unoooe yueq auwjuiodde 1504 €0}
(3) aymy seouel) B ssolens Py s|eu0[ssojosd Jug sJeBeuey
Apnoy abriany (3) 1807 awp) SIN0H (€101 SUEIS|ESY osen » wibp JuEsIvRy ' 502088y 40108410 UOPIUN ] HIOA JO LOJEIYISSE]T)

€ 10 | - Z xipuaddy - pajuI] POOAA *9 SWel||IAN Jea ] o

150d :apo) paloid
0202/20/12 ‘04 610Z/20/2Z “Wol4
PaNLUIT YO2IRYD - §SLZTYHD

Aewwing 3509 ' awl] 6dIS pPajieaq - Anu3 awiy



61'G1 0Z0Z Aerugad 92 0’210 uoisiap,

Zjo Z abed
[ A feyo)
00T 61 0L LE - 6180 10 - 8beio)g Apapeng BLOZLL/LG
00 ZLE 61 20 L£ 61 GG 10 - @BIeYD Logangseq #bEI0lS Apeent 7 Liobele) 610Z/80/10
0 0LL'E 61 £0 L€ - 61 S0 L0 - uow G| yo suo ebeiojg Aveueny z Lobelen BLOZBO/L0
0ZTFOE 61 20 L€ - 61 SO L0 - soxoq ebesors meN Apsuenty z Lobejen GLOZRO/LO
56 ¥61 Bukdoaioyg £102/£0/80
STEEL Buikdoooloyd 6102/20/5T
unowy asoding pue adk) ajeg uopaesues |

‘J82I0JU| UR SRy #|2|I08EE AUE 1D ULIY S|y JO JIPIOY 8IS 3L Ytm ul Aped 0] 26 WY S18pI0Y 920 ey} o) sqeded o pred sjunowe Qg

0€02/20/1 ¢ :01 6102/0/ee WOl
150d :eped waloid
PajWI Youoreys - 851CTvYHD

syjuawsingsiq z Aiobajen
fewwng 3s0) @ awi] 6dIS - Ai3ug swi)



Zi-L1 0202 udy 22

81-E0-Gl UDISIBA

L jo | ebeg

000 PalUE|D SIUIWASINGS|] 8101

we powelD saed (301
6L22¢ D5°ZTLO'TL oFL€e o7 oL8E oo ao'st SINOH (€10
000 000 000 000 co0 000 e BulpesL
000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 Buruodey
000 o 000 000 000 000 000 1655y JO uonesijeay
6€ 6FC 00 LLO'8 oL €2 oco 0z'6 aL'o 08 €L suonetinsasu|
000 000 0o0 000 000 ¢0o 000 ebieyn paxi4
06 2.8 05 92 0Z'0 Q00 Lo [Eh]e] oo SLOUNQLASI PuE SIONPUD
00'G6¥ 05 S 060 000 oo o ooo 060 SIBNEN oueds asen
GLE9T 05 1P oTEL a9 08’8 000 14 Buiuueld ' uupy
{3} ey yeig Boddng $|BUO{930J01d
Aunoy aBeieay {3) 1m0 awwy) SINOH [BJOL 7 RUEIS|SSY JOUSS OG0 sobeuey Ruuey UOHIUNY MIOAA JO UONIEIYISS LD

6102 1290100 £Z 0} 6107 Aensqed gz
¢ JO Z - Z xipuaddy - JI9pA UOSPNH

6L02/0L/42 0L
sapoy) oaloid juswyuioddy )sod |1

PENWIL] YOBYD - L 00TTYHD

Aewwing 3s0) B swi] 6dIS - Au3g swi]



El-14 0ZOZ udy 22

81-€0-G| UOISI9p

1 Jo | afied

00’0 PRI SIUAUIRINGS|Q IRIOL

00°000°L) powne|s) soa el L
el STSEN'L seed 00’0 (17 ar'e S6L SINOH |€)0L
000 1] a0 000 e o 000 Buipes),
000 000 000 000 000 o0 000 Bupodey
000 oo 000 000 0o o 000 $1958y J0 LolesIeey
197282 00059 (1584 000 0Ll 090 000 suonebasenu|
o000 000 000 000 [H ] 0oo 000 abueus paxd
000 0o 000 000 CcCOo 000 000 SUOINQUISIQ PUE SIONR.D
0005z 0062 oLl 000 ) 000 000 SIBNE Joads esen
6¥ S6¢% 520LL'9 Sb Gl 000 OLY 08z S6 L Buiuueld 2 uwpy
(3) oy Wag voddng SIBUOIESB)0.Y
ApnoH eBeieny {3) 1802 swi] SINOH [B)0L $ SJUEIS|SSY Jojusg WD solieuey Jeuped UORIun 4 YIOM JO UOHEIYSSELD

0zZ0Z Asenigad 1.Z 0} 6102 4124010 82
€ J0 Z - Z Xipuaddy - I9pp uospni

0202/20/1LE 0L 6102/01/8C "Woid
53p07 108loid Waswivioddy 150d IV

PENWIN Yooy - LO0TWHD

Arewiwing 3509 9 awl] 6dIS - Aiu3 awii)



Libertas Associates - Appendix 2 -3 of 3

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule
Chalcroft Limited
Between 22 February 2019 and 21 February 2020

Classification of Partner/| Manager| Other Senior] Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 2.00 0.00 23.00 0.00 25.00 6,620.00 264.80
Planning

Investigations 9.00 0.00 4.10 0.00 13.10 5,934.00 452.98
Realisation of 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assets

Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 6.40 0.00 61.60 0.00 68.00 16,029.00 235.72
Case Specific 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 440.00 550.00
Matters

Total hours 18.20 0.00 88.70 0.00 106.90

Time costs 10,010.00 0.00 19,013.00 0.00 29,023.00

Average hourly 550.00 a.00 214.35 0.00 271.50

rate

Summary of Fees

Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 106.90
Total value of time spent to 21 February 2020 £ 29,023.00
Total Joint Liquidators’ fees charged to 21 February 2020 £ 28,255.00



£85'8¢ ire 901 161911 062 00v |eloL
I iy 1u ju [ [ sjassy
¥E6'S 95t el 86249 olg ¥4 sucneblisaau|
620'01 9¢e 29 L81'9E £¥e 6¥1 si0)pal)
029'9 59¢ Gz \ZL'ZL Gee 8¢ Bujuue|g ® ukupy
1509 |enjoy ajel abeiaae [enoy [sinoy jlenpoy 1802 pajewllsy 8je. abesase pajewnsy [sinoy pejewisy
S9)BID0SSY Sepaqi
80L'6l o¥e 95 G66'65 9£2 6L ieyoL
jlu flu i [ liu fu sjessy
12L'e £Fe [H4 LLE'6Y GEE Ll suonebnsau
G6. 168 2 €EL'L £92 v . SI0}pal)
2656 Gee 62 S¥G'6 JI33 82 buluue|d @ UILIPY
1800 |enjoy 8jel abeleae enjoy [sinoy [enjoy JS09 pajewnsy ajel abeIoAR pajewNsy |SInoy psjewnsg
AI9pA :Omﬂ:—._
02161 BrZ 044 G8g'/GlL [T #99 [eyoL
L11'6E zze vzl o¥.'8l 208 19 sjessy
9Z9'vt 502 LIz 9eY'0Z I 6bL suonebyseau)|
GE6'CS 144 9¢2 8LL'ES (444 (24 sJo)ipaid
8£6'Z5 (753 £61 £86'85 9/2 pLE Bulue|d 3 LWpY
_umoo |enjoy ojel abeisAe |enjoy [sinoy [enjoy 15092 pajewjs] sjes ebeiase pajewnsy [sinoy pajewnsy

£ xipuaddy

POOM ' SWEJ|IIM 1221 O

ajewISa 99} Ay Ym Asesiaajuue ay) o} Jusds awiy [en)oe jo UosLedwon




196'8€Z 952 2e6 LI0'PEE 692 £ve'l [eloL

LiL'6E (443 ¥l Br/'8l 10€ 19 sjossy

LBZ'65 [4%4 G5¢ BrO'ErL 18¢ 605 suonebyseau;

652'0L 234 90¢g Ze0'L6 434 £6E Si0jIpaIg

051'69 08¢ e 6¥Z'L8 062 08¢ Buluueld g ujwpy
1500 |ENjOY 9jel abesane (ENjOY [sInoy [enioy 1500 pajews3y aje. abelaAe pejellsT [sinoy pajeulnsa

ajewW|}Sa aay pauIquon)




‘Swisy pxal

auy) yum Jiesp aney | podal syj Aq paseaoo pouad sy U] G xipuaddy se psyoepe s| usyepspun AjjeoidA} Uom aunnol Jo SNpayos
Vv "919|dwoo 0} yJom JByLN {IIIS SI BIBY) pUB SSBO AllJUd dY) IO S| BleWIISS BY) SB SjewN)Se AW Yum UBY) JOMO| SIe S]S0D BYy]

"uoissaiboid 9se0 10} Auessaoau pue ajnels AQ pasnbal ylom sessedwoous sy |

Buiuue|d g uiwpy L

:suofjeoyissejo Buimoj|o} ay) Japun Hom s|iR)ep saoqe xipuadde ay|

‘N0 palIEd 8q 0} Sey [IIS } SI0JPaLD Jo) Jyduaq JoauIp
Aue aonpoid jou Aew syl Ispyps sBuipasoold ay 4o Jonpuod AapIo Sy 1oy AUesSadau asimIBLo St o souepind Aiojejnbas jeuocissajoid
‘ainjels Aq pausinbal yiom souendwos pue AOINE)S ‘SUONOUN) SANBISIUILPE 8UNNOI SIPNOU] 9SED SHY) U0 USXEHspun MJom 8y

S8JON

0.Z'161 8ve VAL 210'vEE 692 EvZ)

u u Iy Iy Ity u 9 Buipes]
65L0L (R4 aoe ZEQ'LB A NA £6E G SIO|PRID
L2L'6E A4S 174" 8.8l 10¢ 19 ¥ Sj9sse Jo suonesiieay
18265 FASTA 662 8ro'crl 182 60S ¢ suonebnsaau|
lu i i I lu nu Z siapew oyoads asen
06169 08e FA 74 6ve'L8 06¢ 082 L Buiuueld pue uwpy
3 3 3 3

1509 ajed sinoy 1509 ojel ebeioAe sinoy ajewyse oey
jenjoy aBeiaAe MOy  |enjoy pajewnsy pajewyS] pajeuwnssy ajoN  Jouonoeid Aousajosu)

¢ xjpuaddy

ajewnse 2} ay} yum AlesiaAluue ayj o} Juads awj jenydoe jo uosueduwo)

{uonepinbi| Atejunjoa ,$I03Pa4d uj) pejwiry HOIOLEYD




‘pajedidiue Ajjeiiul uey} yum [eap 0} sausnb JOJPaIo 810U PeY PaAI9Da) aAeY | S SJBwWI)Se [BIjUl AW UBY) JBMO| 8le §1S00 8y |
‘$p10o2as wied Bujuigjuiew pue Sujiwpe Ajjewlo; ‘Suuoy WD J0UpoI

pajeidwod Buimaiaal ‘sieployaleys pue s10)pald woly sauinbua o) Buipuodsal ‘sioupald Jo Isy ey} Bunepdn pue Guileso ‘spuspiAp
Buifed pue Buuepap ‘swied sioppald Buisalbe ‘siapjoysieys pue siolpa1d yum Buipuodsaliod ‘Buipodas Aonie)s sspnjoul sy

sioypai)

"SWwisjl paxon
8y} yum Jlesp aaey | podal ay) Aq paiaaod pouad ay) ul ¢ xipuaddy se payoeje si uayeuapun A|jeoidA) YJom aunnol Jo 8iNPaYIs

'SpJ00aJ pue $004q Wioy sjuawinoop Buipoddns Buijeool Jo yiom 9|qeIapiSu0D uaye] Os|e sey Uoioa||02 Jgep %00q ay) pue Buisue
senss! snoliea o} anp pajedionue ueyy 1ebuol uaye) sey seipadosd ay) JO BjES B} SE SIBLISA [BI}UI AW U] PR)IR}ap IS0 8y} PAPasIXa aAey |

‘palijuop

Swieo suolnoesuel) juspedssjue Aue Buinsind pue siojgep Buipuejsino Bunoe)oo ‘Bumaiass ‘sjusbe yum Buisiey pue Buponysul
‘sjesse Buisigas pue Buunsur ‘Buunoss ‘Buiyuapr sapnjoul siy) Auedwon ay) Jo sjesse ay) as|eal o) Ainp Aw ebieyosip o)
S}OSSE JO Uoljesi|eoy

"SLWISY PO} DY) YIm Jleap aAey | Hodal ay) AQ palaaod pouad ay) u] ‘¢ xipuaddy se payoene
S1 uayepapun AjjeoldA} yJom aulnos o sinpayds y "Buiobuo ulews. suonebisaau) 8y} Se JJewnsa [BIIUl AL URLY] JBMO] 8J8 S1S00 9y |

"$J0JIPa12 JO Jjauaq ay) 1o} pansind aq 0} swied pue sjasse |enuajod Aue Ajjuapl 0} spJodad Buunosoe s Auedwon)
ay) Buimalaal sapnioul palinbas ylom Aonjeis-uop “ABsjens |euisnpu| g ABlaug ssauisng 1o} juswieda ay) yim dodas Aw
pa|l} pue siojoauIp 8y} Jo 1onpuod ay; aebiisaiul o) uonebiigo Aoinjels Aw pajs|dwod aaey | Hodas ay) JO £ UOHOaS U| O} pauajal sy

suonebysaau|

‘slaflew avsds ased uo
wads uaaq sey swij oN AllAloe Jo s510B31eS JaU)0 By} Jo AUB AQ PAISAOD JOU SJB oIyMm SSED 3U) 0} oyioads siapew sspnjoul Sy

sia)jew osyoads ase)



‘BuipeJ) uo Jusds uasq sey aull} oN
Guipesy

swia)| paxol}
au yum |[eap 2y | wodal sy £q paianoo pouad 8y U| g xipueddy Se psydElE SI usyeuapun AleaidAy yiom aunnos Jo 8inpayos v



Appendix 4
Chalcroft Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Liquidation expenses

The major areas of expenditure incurred in the period of this report and the reasons why
these were incurred were:

= Leslie Keats have been paid £61,105 plus VAT in respect of collecting the book debts
and retentions on a 15% of realisations basis.

= Ramsdens Solicitors have been paid £14,695 in respect of costs to dismiss the winding
up petition.

. Gateleys Plc have been paid £3,759 plus VAT on a time cost basis in respect of advice
provided in respect of the sale of the properties.

Detailed below is a statement of the expenses accrued in the liquidation during the period
covered by this report.

As at 21 February 2020 | have exceeded the total expenses estimated in my fee proposal as
| have incurred more debt collection fees than anticipated due to the complexity of some of
the contracts and significant costs have been spent on IT support than were not initially
anticipated.

Statement of expenses incurred and not paid for in the period 22 February 2019 to 21
February 2020

Nature of expense Details Estimated Expenses Expenses Expenses Expenses
expenses brought incurred paidin carried
forward in period period forward
£ £ £ £ £
Professional fees
Legal fees Ramsdens 0 0 14,695 14,695 0
Solicitors
Debt collection Leslie Keats 40,000 0 61,105 61,105 0
Legal fees Gateleys 30,000 0 3,759 3,759 0
Agents fees Carndearg 0 0 490 490 0
Consultants
Agents fees Suave Software 0 [¢] 434 Q0 434
Agents fees Vision Blue 0 [¢] 110 0 110
Legal fees Hilyer McKeown 0 0 1,271 1,271 0
LLP — petition
cosls
70,000 o 81,864 81,320 544

Sundry expenses

Postage 2,000 0 993 993 0
Storage costs 0 0 595 266 329
Statutory 322 0 160 160 0
advertising

Bordereau 107 0 814 497 317
insurance




Company searches 100 0 30 30 ¢
Travel 0 1] 1,336 1,086 428
Telephonefinternet 0 0 186 185 o}
Meeting room hire 0 0 291 291 0
IT Support o] 0 11,117 11,417 0
2,529 0 15,522 14,625 1,074
Category 2
disbursements
Photocopying 500 0 334 334 1]
Mileage 100 0 0 Q 0
Storage 3,000 0 2,254 1,786 468
3,600 0 2,588 2,120 468

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | consider their
expertise and reputation are sufficient for me to rely on their judgement. | also consider their
fees represented value for money and am satisfied that they are reascnable in the
circumstances of this case.



Appendix 5

Routine work undertaken
Time spent on casework is recorded in 6 minute units under the following categories:

Admin and planning

Statutory and compliance Carried out in
period of report

* Collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties including creditor information, details of
assets and other information ¥

= Providing mitial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies, clients, creditors, other

stakeholders and advertising our appointment, 3
s Submitting initial notifications to HM Revenue & Customs.
V
= Ensunng compliance with statutory obhigations arising from the Insolvency Act 1986 within the relevant timescales
v
= Amanging for the redirection of the Company’s mail.
[
= Completing closing formalities.
r
Post appointment bank account
*  Setting up estate bank account
I
= Prepanng and processing vouchers for the payment of post appointment invoices
*2
= Creating remittances and sending payments tc settle post appointment invoices.
v
= Reconciling post appointment bank accounts.
[
Checklists & IPS diary
= Use of multiple checklists and standard and medified diaries on our case management software. 2
Case progressioh meetings
= Formulating, monitoring and reviewing case strategy and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the
same itd
= Brefing staff on the case strategy and matters in relation to various work streams.
v
= Regular reviews of progress and case management including team update meetings and cails
[
= Reviews, routine correspondence and other work.
f
= Allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and reviews
2
= Documenting strategy decisions
ra
Fees & Billing
= Preparation of our fee and expenses estimate.
v

Seeking a decision from creditors to fix the basis of remuneration.



= Reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9.

Bonding
= Arranging bonding and reviewing the adequacy of the bond on a quanerly basis.

Note: Insolvency practitioners when appointed to act must have in place a bond which contains provisions whereby a
surety or cautioner undertakes to be jointly or severally liable for losses in relation to the insolvent.

Creditors

Shareholders

. Providing notification of appointment and reports to shareholders.

»  Responding to enquiries from sharehclders.

Secured

. Issuing our initial letter to secured creditors to obtain information and copy charges

. Considering backgreund to charge and which assets are covered.

. Calculation of the prescribed part and estimated outcomes

n Agreeing secured creditors claims including ¢hecking the validity of security
. Reporting on progress of liquidation.
Preferential = adjudicate, declare & pay
= Agreeing preferential credrtors’ clams
= Issuing notice of intended dividend, declaring dividend and making payment.

= Accounting to HM Revenue & Customs for tax.

Unsecured — general correspondence

= Seeking to pass resolutions by correspondence and convening and preparing for meetings of creditors if
requested.

= Creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors.

= Responding to enquities from creditors regarding submission of their claims, prospects and paperwork required

* Reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and maintaining claim records.

Committee
» Forming a creditors’ committee, reporting and laising as necessary

Employees & RPS
= Dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to their employment if applicable.

9

-

Y

<

<



Issuing claim information to employees and assisting employees to complete online applications

Correspondence with employees to establish pay during notice period

Dealing with statutory employment related matters including obtaining information from Company records,
statutory notices to employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments if
applicable.

Reviewing employment contracts.

Liaising with Job Centre Plus, union representatives and payroll providers.

Administenng the Company's payroll including associated taxation and other deductions and preparing PAYE and
NIC returns where applicable.

Preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and confirming payments with the
employee’s banks.

Communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs.

Dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies including statutory notifications and liaising with the
Redundancy Payments Service if applicable

Agreeing employees claims to claims paid by Redundancy Payments Service

Managing claims from employees if applicable

Processing and agreeing Redundancy Payments Service claims

Landlords

Deahng with landlord’s claims for arrears of rent, loss of future rent and dilapidations.

Unsecured — adjudicate & pay

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to adjudicate on their
claims

Agreeing/rejecting secured/preferential/client/unsecured claims

Corresponding with rejected claims.

Dealing with disputed claims which would materially affect the dividend to other creditors.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice

Calculating, declaring and paying a dividend to creditors.

Pension
Requesting information from pension company and establishing if any claims.

Collating information and reviewing the Company's pension schemes where apphcable.

T

T

L N R I

0

-

-

<



Ensunng compliance with our duties to issue statutory notices

Calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid contributions if applicable.

Communicating with employees’ representatives conceming the effect of the insclvency on pensions

Reporting to creditors
Preparing statutory receipts and payment accounts

Preparing progress reports to members and creditors and filing with Court/Registrar as appropnate.

Investigations

SIP 2/ CDDA
Reviewing pre appointment transactions.
Reporting on the director's conduct to the Insolvency Service.

Reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the directors of the Company.

Books & records

Locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection, listng records and dealing with
ongoing storage.

Collating information from the Company’s records regarding assets and /of investigations.

Investigating potential claims
Identifying possible causes of action which could lead to a return to creditors.

Conducting an initiat investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and obtaining
information from relevant third parties such as banks, accountants, solicitors etc.

Considering and discussing merits of potential claims with solicitors.

Identifying heads of claims

Interrogating the books and records to provide evidence, meetings with the directors over a number of months to
negotiate a settlement of the claims

Instructing solicitors to advise on the merits of the claim and if appropnate to commence action on the claim.

Preparing decuments of solicitors and editing draft witness statements and reviewing other documents.

Realisation of assets

Debtors
Reviewing outstanding debtors and agreeing debt collection strategy

Liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors.

£y



Reconciling the sales ledger control account

Locating and copying invoices

Researching queries identified by debtors and agreeing to credit notes and/or disputing the queries.

Seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections if applicable

Considening merits of taking legal action and pursuing as appropriate, considering or providing further evidence as
required.

Reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group companies if apphcable.

Identifying and realising debts that are not trade debts or director loan accounts, if shown on the statement of
affairs

Business sale

Planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets including instruction and liaison with professionat
advisers

Collating relevant information and drafting information memorandum in relation to the sale of the Company’s
business and assets and advertising the business for sale if applicable.

Identifying interested parties by reference to information provided by the directors, our own contacts and research
of interested buyers.

Sending out memorandums 10 interested parties and collating return of confidentiality letters.

Chasing up interest and sending additional information.

Dealing with gueries from interested parties and managing the information flow to potential purchasers if
applicable.

Managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queries and maintaining a record of interested
parties if applicable.

Consideration of offers.
Carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties if applicable.

Instructing solicitors to draft sale and purchase agreement.

Issuing press releases and posting information on our website/IP-bid as appropriate.

Addressing potential ROT claims arising and other contract specific matters in the sale and purchase agreement

Agreeing and signing documents, monitoring the terms of sale and collecting the consideration

Insurance
Arranging ongoing insurance for the Company’s business and assets.

Liaising with post appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks and ensure appropriate
cover in place

<

<

<



*  Reviewing whether any insurance premiums due.

=« Assessing the level of insurance premiums

Chattel
» Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets

= Dealing with any third party claims.

Property
* Reviewing the Company's leasehold properties including review of leases if applicable.

= Communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues if applicable.

= Performing land registry searches if applicable.

= Securing, insuring and making ready for sale.

» |nstructing agents to market, reviewing marketing materials and considering the most approptiate method of sale.

= Instructing solicitors.

= Liaising with secured creditors

= Dealng with tenants and utility companies.

= Considering offers and negotiating heads of terms for sale.

= Consider, review and amend sale contracts.

» Dealing with rating authorities, planning issues and environmental issues.

= Reviewing completion statement, paying fees and costs of solicitors and agents and secured creditors’ claims.

ROT claims
* Receiving and responding to claims from creditors that claim to have retained title to goeds supplied

» Establishing terms of business and assets on site

Pre appointment bank account
= Ligising with the bank regarding transfer of funds and the closure of pre appointment bank accounts

= Dealing with the Company's pre appomntment account.

T 9 7

I

<

<

<

T



Directors’ loan account

tdentifying from the Company’s bocks and records.

Interrogating Company's books and records to substantiate the claims in the accounts.

Interviewing the directors and considering investigating and responding to possible defences put forward.

Meetings with the directors to negotiate settlement of the debt.

Instructing solicitors and editing witness statements for Court.

Collecting monies owed by directors

Bank miss-selling claims & similar

Reviewing potential claims and instructing agents as necessary

Assets not on statement of affairs

Dealing with assets identified following appaintment which were not detailed on the statement of affairs.

VAT & tax

Gathering mitial information from the Company’s records in relation to taxation.

Corresponding with the Company's former accountants, HM Revenue & Customs and directors to understand
and obtain copies of the previous tax retums and accounts

Calculating and claiming VAT bad debt relief.
Calculating and claiming corporation tax terminal loss relief.
Reviewing the Company's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position.

Analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient use of tax assets and
toc maximise realisations

Analysing VAT related transactions.
Dealing with post appointment tax retums and compliance.

Prepare or instruct accountants to prepare tax returns to reclaim tax.

Trading

Strategy and management

Menitoring and controlling the day to day trading of the business
Preparing cash flow statements to monitor the cash position.

Securing petty cash on site and monitoring spend

A Y S N Y

Y



= Dealing with issues in relation to stock and other assets required for trading.

= Monitoring stock and stock reconciliations

= Menitoring ongoing trading including attending site

= Attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence.

= Dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services

= Ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to site.

= Ongoing health and safety compliance.

* Dealing with landlord and property issues.

= General management and supervision of trading carried out by our staff based on site.

»

Compliance with legal and licensing obligations and ongoing monitoring.

+ To do all such other things as may be necessary or expedient for the management of the affairs, business and
property of the company

Employees
= Liaising with staff and trade unicns.

= Setting up a new RTI| registration for the business with HMRC and submitting relevant information in respect of
wages and salaries paid.

Utilities/ipurchases
= Attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence.

= Raising, approving and monitoring purchase crders and setting up control systems for trading.

* Negotiating and making direct contact with various suppliers as necessary to provide additional information and
undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions in order to ensure continued support
Sales/contracts

. Communicating and negotiating with customers regarding ongoing supplies including agreeing terms and
conditions.

[T



Hudson Weir Limited
Fees and Disbursements Information

Charge-out raotes

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per
hour, charged in 6 minute units)

Directors/Insolvency Practitioners 495

Senior Managers and Managers 325-375

Administrators 125-250

Secretaries & Support Staff 100

Agent’s costs

These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent instructed. The term “Agent”

includes:

. Solicitors/legal fees.

. Auctioneers/valuers.

. Accountants.

. Quantity surveyors.

. Estate agents.

. Other specialist advisors
Storage costs

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage {(and retrieval, when appropriate) of records.

Other disbursements

Category

Basis of charge

Category 1

leach appointment

Indemnity Bond  jAt cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 for

Insurance of assets |At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements

Company searches |At cost incurred

Travel At actual cost including train fare and all other public transport

Other At actual cost charged

Hudson Weir Limited do not charge for Category 2 disbursements



